

Special Court Case – 04/2023

Order No. 14

Dt. 26.06.2025

The date is fixed for appearance and IO's report.

Accused Biswajit Roy is absent by filing time petition.

Mr. Kanoj Chakraborty, Ld. Advocate is representing the accused person.

Ld. PP, Mr. Suhrid Majumder is present.

IO's report is not received from the PS concerned.

Perused the case record. Considered.

In terms of order communicated vide Memo. No. 4462- A, Dated, 23rd May, 2025 through Ld. Registrar (Judicial Service), High Court, Appellate Side, Calcutta, the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, has been pleased to direct as under:

“(i) the cases under NDPS Act, Electricity Act, Prevention of Corruption Act and the Cases u/s 409 IPC, pending before the Court of District Judge, Alipurduar in which Charges have already been framed resulting in commencement of trial, may be disposed of at the earliest, since such cases can not be transferred from the Court and

(ii) the other cases under such Acts pending before the Court, where Charges have not been framed, may be transferred to the newly created ADJ (Special) Court at Alipurduar, which is specially designated to deal with the matters.”

In view of the said direction, this Court has no more jurisdiction to try the present case further.

Accordingly, let the case be sent to the Court of **Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court (Special Court), Alipurduar**. The case record be transmitted at once.

The case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

To 22.07.2025 for appearance and IO's report before the Court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court (Special Court, u/s. 409 IPC), Alipurduar.

Surety is directed to produce the accused person before the court of Ld. Additional District and Sessions Judge, 2nd Court (Special Court, u/s. 409 IPC), Alipurduar.

D/C by me,

Judge, Special Court
(u/s. 409 IPC)
Alipurduar

Judge, Special Court
(u/s. 409 IPC)
Alipurduar